PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315177	B. WING		- 1	C / 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		10012520
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLI	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	F 0	00		
	Complaint #: NJ16	8504, NJ175432, NJ176408				
	Survey Date: 1/2/25	5 to 1/09/25				
	Census: 131					
	Sample: 26 + 3 cl	osed records				
F 584 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were d	urvey was conducted to noce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. sited for this survey. table/Homelike Environment)-(7)	F 5	84		1/27/25
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and				
	homelike environm use his or her perso possible. (i) This includes en- receive care and so physical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss				
		ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;				
ABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/27/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		315177	B. WING			l	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CIT 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	S483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as seed as \$483.10(i)(5) Adequevels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities inite 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate determined that the residents' environment sanitary and homel practice was identife (Resident #90 and	•	F 5	Element 1 It is the practice that all resident homelike environt was corrected by wide sanitizations.	e of the facility to ensits reside in a safe, clonment. The deficier by performing a facilon audit of all residen	sure lean, ncy ity	
	This deficient pract following: 1.On 1/02/25 at 11: Resident #90 out of Room. A noted on an overbed tall	residents (Resident #124) bles. ice was evidenced by the 10 AM, the surveyor observed f bed, in a recliner in the bead maze activity center was at table in front of the resident. oted with closed eyes. No		wheelchair and were identified immediately cle Element 2 All residents are this deficiency. Element 3 The systemic complemented to from occurring sanitization rou and wheelchair	e potentially affected	ncy asing areas	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING			01/0) 9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1;	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	0170	1012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	On 1/06/25 at 12:00 facility staff sitting in Room proas needed with lunch Resident #90's recl substances on side A review of the adm Resident #90 had colimited to; NJ Exec A review of the moderate Data Set (MDS), and indicated Interview for Mental indicating NJ Con 1/07/25 at 12:00 Resident #90 in the resident's recliner was ubstances on the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was at that's a NJ Exec Order 2. On 1/06/25 at 12 observed Resident The resident was be staff member. The #125's wheelchair was ubstances on the wheelchair. A review of the adm	7 PM, the surveyor observed next to Resident #90 in the oviding verbal cues/assisting ch. The surveyor observed iner with dried brown as of recliner. Inission record reflected that diagnoses included but not order 26.4b1. Inist recent quarterly Minimum of assessment tool, dated that the resident had a Brief of status (BIMS) score of that the resident had a Brief of the surveyor observed with dried brown sides of recliner. When the asked about it, she stated air and another staff member of at that time stated, "the surveyor observed Room. In the surveyor distinct the stated air and another staff member of at that time stated, "the surveyor observed Resident with dried brownish, white resident's left wheel of the onission record reflected that diagnoses that included but his sides of record reflected that diagnoses that included but	F	584	Angel program is a comprehensive auditing tool used to identify issues throughout the facility. This prograr expanded to include all resident ca areas, with special attention to wheelchairs, Geri chairs, and overbables, in order to remain in complicity with F584. Additionally, the Housek Director and Administrator make darounds to ensure identified issues a corrected in a timely manner. Element 4 To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance, the Guardian Angel/Housel Environment Audit is being conduct all Department Heads once a week two months, then once every other for two months, and then monthly formonths. Identified issues will be coas they are discovered, results will reported to the Administrator and wereviewed at quarterly QAPI meeting nine months to the Quality Assuran Performance Improvement team for review and action as necessary.	n was re ped ance deeping aily are omelike ted by for week or two rrected be rill be gs for ce	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING				09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		0.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 584	On 1/07/25 at 12:05 Resdient #15 in the surveyor observed white sub of the wheelchair to the would text houseke right after lunch. 3. On 1/02/25 at 11 Resident #124 in a Room. The resident #124 had not limited to; NJ E A review of the most indicating NJ On 01/07/25 at 12:1 Interviewed the Interview	that the resident had a BIMS, indicating NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Depth, the surveyor observed Room. The the wheelchair with stances all over the left wheel he surveyor showed the S. FOIA (b)(6), who stated she eping and they'll come do it that diagnoses that included but the stances that included but the resident had a Brief I Status (BIMS) score of Exec Order 26.4b1 12 PM, the surveyor Executive the surveyor observed hat the resident had a Brief I Status (BIMS) score of Exec Order 26.4b1 12 PM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6), who stated there wheelchair and recliner stated housekeeping usually they were just cleaned in the urther stated that if the chairs nem (housekeeping) and they	F 5	584			
	On 1/08/25 at 8:18	AM, during observation of istration, the surveyor					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING _			/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 584	overbed table with The U.S. FOIA (b) housekeeping was tables. The catalle bottom was not able bottom was not able bottom was not a housekeeper, who takenom first, there overbed table. The coverbed table. The coverbed table into generally clean five week. He explained taken outside and washer. He went out it's harder, and the room to clean. On 1/08/25 at 10:1 rounds with the counds with the counds with the counds with the counds. When asked stated they do. The substances on the chair." When asked stated they do. The counds with the counds with the counds with the country on the left wheel. The counds with the country on the left wheel. The counds with the country of the chair. The counds with the country of the count	#124's bottom of their multiple dried brownish spots. (6) stated that in charge of cleaning overbed exhowledged that the overbed lot clean. AM, the surveyor interviewed no stated she cleans the in the room, including the	F 58	34		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315177	B. WING			C /09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	A review of facility programmer of facility p	schedule is as follows: g, Rooms 100 through 131 provided cleaning calendar for yed one room for each wing on has rooms 102, 202, and 302. AM, the surveyor interviewed stated that regarding they typically follow the policy dadjusted it on a as needed ed that they listen to the attention to details, to make a safe and comfortable rither stated that if they to needs cleaning, they follow the needs of the building is are cleaned on an as needed (a)(c)(f) to Abuse/Neglect Policies (a)(c)(ii)(iii) ility must develop and policies and procedures that: ibit and prevent abuse, that is not resident property, builty policies and procedures uch allegations, and de training as required at	F 6			1/27/25	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING				09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	017	7012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	§483.12(b)(4) Estal QAPI program requivalent sequence of the s	blish coordination with the aired under §483.75. are reporting of crimes ly-funded long-term care not with section 1150B of the nd procedures must include to the following elements. assting a conspicuous notice of a defined at section 1150B(d) brohibiting and preventing and preventing and at section 1150B(d)(1) and and a section 1150B(d)(1) and are facility documents, it was a facility failed to report and the following: AM, the surveyor observed d. The resident had a with a	F6	807	Element 1 Upon discovering the on resident #47 immediate steps were taken to assinjury, ensure the residents' safety, provide appropriate care (cleaning, applying any necessary treatment). resident was closely monitored for a further changes in condition. The was promptly documented on the resident's medical chart. On the day an incident report was created ensure a complete record of the events.	ess the and The any in e same to ent. On	
	but the resident wasurveyor. On 1/3/25 at 9:00 A	pted to interview the resident s not responding to the			Assistant Director of Nursing for all nursing staff regarding notifying the immediately of any skin alterations, well as Abuse and Neglect policy ar reporting. Element 2	nurse	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING		1	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDEDICENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	investigations for F and Note 2016 (1) were two investigations and no other investigations and no other investigations are selected with the Certified Nursing stated that she had than two months at the facility esterday had fed the resident yesterday had fed the resident she had seen at thought it was always that she had not to on the resident's CNA#2, who stated at the facility yester at the facility yester Resident #47 that is she had seen thought the staff all not told anyone. On 1/3/25 at 1:01 Find the acting NJ Execution of a control on Resident Market Staff all not told anyone. At that time, the surphise staff of the staff all not told anyone. At that time, the surphise staff of the staff all not told anyone. At that time, the surphise staff all not told anyone are staff all not told anyone. At that time, the surphise staff all not told anyone are staff all not told anyone. At that time, the surphise staff all not told anyone are staff all not told anyone.	Resident #47 from Verified that there tions in the past six (6) months tigations. In investigations for Resident there was no investigation on the resident's verified that there was no investigation. PM, the surveyor interviewed and Assistant (CNA#1), who die worked at the facility for less and was familiar with Resident that she had cared for the but that another CNA (CNA#2) and that day. CNA#1 added that on the resident's and anys there. CNA#1 also stated ald anyone regarding the verified that she had started working rady and had cared for morning. CNA#2 stated that the position on the resident's verified that she had started working rady and had cared for morning. CNA#2 stated that verified that she had started working rady and had cared for morning. CNA#2 stated that working rady and had cared for morning. CNA#2 stated that she was unaware very stated that she was unaware	F 607	The standard was not met for #47. All residents that are at alterations have the potential affected by this deficient prace Element 3. All nursing staff were re-eductated in the procedures for reporting injustincidents. In addition, they were-educated on the facilities reporting and prevention policy will be placed on the importated documenting every skin alter Element 4. Incident audits have been convectly for the first 2 months, week for the next 2 months, monthly for the following 2 monthly for the	risk for skin I to be ctice. cated on the policies and ries and ere abuse icy. Emphasis ince of ration. onducted , every other and then nonths to esure all I reported es will be ered, results or of Nursing erly Quality provement ne Quality provement	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315177	B. WING		0	C 1/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	RECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	resident in the pres resident shook thei was a on the asked the resident the resident the resident stated, The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) added to any leson issues to the medication nurs could not speak to not reported to her The surveyor review Resident #47. A review of the Addiagnoses of but not comprehensive Mir assessment tool us	was able to interview the sence of the surveyor. The rhead yes when asked if there heir wesself. The S. FOIA (b)(6) how the second occurred, and "I was trying to be completed. The that the series and thought maybe se was aware. The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) why the series on Resident #47's weed the medical record for hission Record revealed of limited to; S. FOIA (c) T. S. FOIA (d) T. S.	F 6	07		
	status score of resident had a NJ E	dent's individualized plan of				
	has an ADL (activiti to: [They] requires NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1),	ed a focus area "Resident #47 ies of daily living) deficit related with ADL's in NJEX Order 28.4(b)(1) with ADL's in NJEX Order 28.4(b)(1) and NJEX ORDER 28.4(b)(1) and revised date				

7.11.01	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315177	B. WING		01	/09/2025
	CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
tt p C s r # F ii " tt N ii r C s C tt tt a s L a	nas an NJ Exec Order 26.4 glove use during high and the resident seem allowed and unwitned that they have order 26.4bt and case of the resident seem allowed that they have order 26.4bt and case of the report for the unwitned that was performed that they have been a performed that they have been	refocus area "Resident #47 der 26.4b1 and requires lb1 and gh contact procedures) 1. lb1 with an initiated date of on date "DECORPORTION". dent's "DECORPORT 26.4(b)(1) revealed new identified areas that were	F6	07		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		C C			
		315177	B. WING _			/ 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Resident #47, who their and that The resident was uhad U.S. FOIA (b)(were short enough On 1/7/25 at 9:15 A the U.S. FOIA (b)(were short enough On 1/7/25 at 10:17 White training with CNA# On 1/7/25 at 10:17 Was completed for A review of the state revealed a "Zero To U.S. Good State of the St	stated that they had the nurse put medicine on it. Inable to speak to when they but felt that their but felt that their and felt safe in the facility. AM, the surveyor interviewed to stated that CNA#2 was 1 on 1/3/25. AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) covided the staff education that CNA#1 and CNA#2. If education for CNA#1 correctly the CNA#1. In addition, a quiz dated 12/10/24 completed uestion "All injuries or an suggest of the CNA#1 correctly				
	the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) who star	ted that she reviewed v employees and explains to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315177	B. WING		01	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	report any NJ Ex Order immediately. The service of the NJ Ex Order and that she thou worked as CNAs provided and the compact of the compact	also stated that usually a will work alongside a seasoned ould not speak to why CNA#1 the facility approximately less as training CNA#2. The usually a will work alongside a seasoned ould not speak to why CNA#1 the facility approximately less as training CNA#2. The usually approximately less as training CNA#2. The usually approximately less as training CNA#1 and CNA#2 had rior to coming to the facility. AM, the surveyor interviewed that she was the medication appleted the usually approximately and wrote the by CNA that resident has a lb1. Resident stated to this Order 26.4b1 he was told by CNA#2 about resident's usually approximately appr	F6	807		
	revealed that there assessment complesurveyor inquiry. On 1/8/25 at 12:09 the U.S. FOIA (5)(6) wh were performed on #47 had a shower seriday. The U.S. FOIA	PM, the surveyor interviewed o stated that also checks shower days and Resident schedule of Tuesday and (0)(6) stated that on (0)(6)				
	not speak to why the completed. The check was to be pe	completed and could nere was no Nerome Check form FOIA (D)(6) stated that a Nerome erformed on shower days not received a Nerome 254(0)(6) or even				

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X9) PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X9) MULTIPLE (X9) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X9) MULTIPLE (X9) MUL		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315177	B. WING		01/09	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	refused to be bathe	ed. The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) added that	F6	07		
	On 1/8/25 at 2:37 P the facility administ that staff were to re any time there was resident. The was completed, and report immediately A review of the facil "Prohibition of Resi provided by the Lice	PM, the survey team met with rative team. The stated port to a nurse immediately a new NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) on a added that an investigation d the CNAs were educated to				
	suspected violation neglect or abuse. Ir unknown source ar property, MUST BE TO THE EMPLOYE NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(5	s involving mistreatment, including injuries of an and misappropriation of resident REPORTED IMMEDIATELY RE'S SUPERVISOR." 5), 13.4(c)(ii), 27.1(a) Meet Professional Standards	F 6	58	1	/27/25
	The services provid as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN by: REFER to F759	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to		Element 1 Upon identification of the error to re #122 U.S. FOIA (b)(6) corrective actions were implement	e	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MILDICAID SLIVICES			<u>U</u>	VID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING			0416	
		313177	D. WING			01/0)9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	follow acceptable p clinical practice by INJ Exec Order 26.4b supply. The deficier one (1) of three (3) medication administresidents, (Resident was evidenced by the Reference: New Jew 45. Chapter 11. Number Practice Act for the "The practice of number professional nurse treating human responsional nurse treating human responsional and emotions and executing medical alicensed or other physician or dentistic Reference: New Jew 45, Chapter 11. Number 26. Chapter 12. Chapter 12. Chapter 26. Chapt	rofessional standards of borrowing a medication I) from another resident's not practice was identified for nurses observed during stration for one (1) of six (6) at #122). The deficient practice he following: rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized in the framework of case state of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and ider the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally	Fé	658	residents condition was assessed if adverse effects resulting from the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 administration physician was notified and conto determine if any additional medicintervention was required. The physicially provided a one-time order for that was applied Additionally, the order was permanerevised to that was applied Additionally, the order was permanerevised to that was applied Additionally, the order was permanerevised to that was applied Additionally, the order was permanerevised to that was applied Additionally, the order was permanerevised to the incorrect was counseled and re-educated on the administration procedures for the administration procedures for the was successfully repassed by the Assistant Director of Nursing. All nurses were educated following: not to borrow any medication pass (right patient, right right dose, right dosage form, right right dose, right dosage form, right right dose, right dosage form, right right time). A follow-up monitoring procedure was implemented to ensure the rescomfort and safety were maintained effective with the new order for was conducted. An audit was completed ensuring all residents was conducted. An audit was completed ensuring all residents receiving topical analog treatments, including lidocaine paterest and the procedure of the procedur	ation. sulted cal sician or the d. ently as proper cect ded right med on the ations, counter ght of a drug, route, clan and dents at and dents at a med e in e in esic	
		ed Nurse (RN#1) at the door of			are at risk.	1165,	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVI LI	to r ort medicine	I				<u> </u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY	
		315177	B. WING	i		01/0) 9/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3.3			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/0	1312023
	Y CARE CENTER			13	39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Resident #122's rook RN#1 stated that si resident's west over the convergence over bed table. The had physician's ord to be applied the NJ Exec Order. Upon returning to the showed the survey administration record addition, another Poly Exec Order 26 to to to per solution. After RN#1 acknow administered the she stated that Respatches in the med borrow both resident. RN#1 the of NJ Exec Order 2 lab for an unsampled rethe two NJ Exec Order 2 lab for an unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report for the unsampled response of the surveyor review Report fo	m with the medication cart. The was about to administer the and west of the state o	F	358	Element 3 All nurses were educated on the procedure of medication administrathe Assistant Director of Nursing. It was med passed from the facilities pharmacy consultant with a 0% medication error rate on 1/24/25. A medication error form was complet away for RN#1, and she was succere med passed by Assistant Directo Nursing. The Pharmacy consultant continue to do their monthly unit inspections and medication passes Element 4 Patch spot check audits will be conweekly for the first 2 months, every week for the next 2 months, and the monthly for the following 2 months review compliance for residents where eview compliance for residents where eview as applied and available. Identified issues will be corrected a are discovered, results will be reported the Director of Nursing and will be reviewed at quarterly Quality Assur Performance Improvement meeting six months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and action as necessary.	ed right essfully or of will other en to no are ht as they rted to ance gs for e	
		ve physician's orders (PO)					

with a start date of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315177	B. WING			1	C 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	<u> </u>	0012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	NJ Exec Order 26.4 Apply to morning for NJ Exec Order stated that she was education. The allowed to borrow a resident. The were proviand if the word also stated that she would have to see why the medica nurse would also hat follow up order as the word also stated that she would have to see why the medica nurse would also hat follow up order as the would have to was not available for any resident. On 1/3/25 at 1:27 Fithe words and available. On 1/3/25 at 1:27 Fithe words and the would have to was not available. On 1/3/25 at 1:27 Fithe words and the would have to was not available. On 1/3/25 at 1:27 Fithe words and the would have to was not available. On 1/3/25 at 1:27 Fithe words and the words and the words and the words are sident #122, but borrowed NJ Exec Or resident. On 1/6/25 at 12:12 U.S. FOIA (b)(6) for Resident #122.	Apply to Apply to See order 26.4b1 per exec Order 26.4b1 per exec Order 26.4b1 in the Order 26.4b1 per schedule." AM, the surveyor interviewed	F6	658			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315177	B. WING			C 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	1 01/	05/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	U.S. FOIA (b)(6) because applied the December one-time PO for the that there should be what RN#1 had dor nurses were not to unsure if there was A review of the residated Point of the residated Point of the Point	to the NJ Exec Order 26.461 RN#1 had realized she had der 26.461 and had obtained a experience of the property	F 6	58		
		29.2(a)(d), 29.3(5)(6) Status Maintenance 1)-(3)	F6	92		1/27/25
	(Includes naso-gas	d nutrition and hydration. tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '			СОМ	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING			09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	percutaneous endocenteral fluids). Bas comprehensive assensure that a residual \$483.25(g)(1) Main of nutritional status desirable body weight balance, unless that preferences indicated \$483.25(g)(2) Is off maintain proper hydrogen from \$483.25(g)(3) Is off there is a nutritional provider orders at the This REQUIREMENT THIS REQU	secopic jejunostomy, and sed on a resident's sessment, the facility must sent- tains acceptable parameters, such as usual body weight or ght range and electrolyte resident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident e otherwise; fered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health; fered a therapeutic diet when I problem and the health care herapeutic diet. NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, record of facility documents, it was a facility failed to prevent of facility failed to prevent on through from through from through from through from through from through from the from through from the from through from the from the from the facility failed to prevent and failure to a.) ascertain (to find	F6	Element 1 Resident #67s diet was liber regular, NJ Exec Order 26.4 increased from three times a times a day, the physician ac NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) that enjoys based on their pand enjoyment of a Element 2 All residents have the potent affected by this deficiency. Element 3 The facility has hired an exp Dietician with extensive known management of residents willoss. Additionally, a Weight being conducted to review nignificant weight losses (5%)	was a day to four dded an and and the resident oreferences tial to be erienced wledge in the ith weight Loss audit is ewly identified		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING			09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	alternate weekly and record prescribed supplem relied on they visited approximately intervent identified for 1 of 5 reviewed for the evidence was a A review of an unda Management and Interflected that the instrive to prevent, more identified that the review residents was conit reflected that the review residents would have trends and weight meetings. A review of an unda Procedure, reflected that the receive appropriate individual health and cassessments should habits, preferred for traditional foods from also reflected that schanges in eating health and cassessments in eating health and casses health and cas	ons d.) implement and monitor de.) consistently monitor de.) consistently monitor of a physician nent. In addition, the facility brought in by family when mately once a month as a ion. This deficient practice was residents (Resident #67)	F 6	in 30 days, or 10% weight days, in order to remain in with F692. This audit begat and is reviewing all resider. The results of the audit incomewly identified weight loss of January. Element 4 To maintain and monitor of compliance, the Weight Lobeing conducted by the Direct designee once a week for then once every other week months, and then once a months. Identified issues was they are discovered, represented to the Administrative reviewed at quarterly Qual Performance Improvements ix months to the Quality A Performance Improvemented wand action as necessary.	compliance an on 1/27/2025 Ints in the facility. Idicated one is in the month Ingoing		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLET			
		315177	B. WING _		1	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	COMPLETE C 01/09/20 RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVE NN, NJ 07724 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE COMP	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	A review of an unda "Interdisciplinary C reflected that dieta of their assessment problems, which shindividualized. On 1/03/25 at 12:4 Resident #67 in the untouched "VEX OTGET 25:4" On 1/06/25 at 12:2 the resident lying in Certified Nurse Aid resident "VEX OTGET 25:4" usually offered; how appropriate alternation on 1/07/25 at 12:2 the resident lying in lunch tray in the roward practical Nurse (LF no longer versident lying in lunch tray in the roward a day, and also pre NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) On 1/08/25 at 12:1 the resident lying in surveyor interviewed by weeks and brought she stated that the and the resident NJ ex Order 26.4(b) weeks and brought she stated that the and the resident NJ experience of the resident NJ e	ated facility policy are Planning Protocol," ry should include an overview ats of the residents needs and hould be specific and 6 PM, the surveyor observed are room. There was an on the overbed table. 0 PM, the surveyor observed at their bed. Upon inquiry, the le (CNA #1) stated that the le (CNA #1) stated that the le (CNA #1) and that an alternate was wever, there were no let le (CNA #1) stated that the let le (CNA #1) stated that the resident and the physician recently from three to four times escribed a medication to 1 PM, two surveyors observed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed a medication to 1 PM, two surveyors observed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed a medication to 1 PM, two surveyors observed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed a medication to 1 PM, two surveyors observed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed a medication to 1 PM, two surveyors observed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed a medication to 1 PM, two surveyors observed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed a medication to 1 PM, two surveyors observed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed and the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times the physician recently from three to four times escribed in the physician recently from three to four times the physician recently f	F 69	2		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		315177	B. WING			/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	that ever since the resident NJ Ex Ord NJ Ex Ord She also are sident liked NJ Ex Ord resident liked NJ Ex Ord In addition, she enjoyed their NJ Ex Ord In addition, she enjoyed their NJ Ex Ord Resident NJ Ex Ord Resident enjoyed and comply when brought by the the resident stated and not NJ Ex Ord The surveyor review Resident #67. A review of the resident stated admission summar limited to; NJ Exec A review of the qual assessment tool us management of ca Brief Interview for NJ which indicated also reflected the resident plan reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident reflected re	resident had wexpersed (10)(1), the er 26.4(b)(1) and therefore added that she knew the order 26.4(b)(1) and did not like the added that the resident disr26.4(b)(1) and liked wexpersed the resident's room as in the resident's wexpersed that they etted wexpersed and enjoyed wexpersed and enjoyed that they preferred wexpersed and enjoyed wexpersed that they preferred wexpersed that they preferred wexpersed (1) wexpersed that they preferred wexpersed (1) wexpersed (20.4(b)(1) wexpersed (20.4(b)(1)) wexp	F 6	92		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING		I	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	over the one-a and in second to seco	ent had a significant not six-month period of time, resident had a significant not six months. The goals in it is included that the resident end would consume at least with no significant not would consume at least in would consume at least in it is included that the resident end would consume at least in it is included that the resident end would consume at least in it is included that the resident end would consume at least in it is included that the resident end would consume at least in it is included that the resident end would consume at least in it is included that the resident end would consume at least in it is included that would consume at least in it is included that the facility in it is included that end is included that the facility is included that end is incl		2		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GATEWAY CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 692 Continued From page 22 F 692			315177	B. WING			
F 692 Continued From page 22 The Surveyor reviewed the electronic medical record (EMR) which did not include weekly surveyor with documentation that Resident #67 was discussed at a monthly surveyor with documentation that Resident #67 was discussed at a monthly surveyor meeting on					139 GRANT AVE		
The Surveyor reviewed the surveyor with documentation that Resident #67 was discussed at a monthly surveyor with documentation that Resident #67 was discussed at a monthly surveyor or surveyor with surveyor with documentation that Resident #67 was discussed at a monthly surveyor or surveyor with	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
months. Interventions/Notes reflected the was expected due to use was expected	F 692	The U.S. FOIA (b)(surveyor with documents at a months. Intervention was undesired was	ich did not quantify the reder 26.4(b)(1). wed the record in the record (EMR) which did not monitoring. The record in the mentation that Resident #67 monthly record meeting on record meeting on reder 26.4611 record in the family. In addition, the reder discussed at a record was on reflected the record of a record at	F 6	92		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUMENT (X8) MULTIPLE CONST			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315177	B. WING			/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Further review of the PO for the NJ Exe (mg) one tablet or NJ Exe (mg) and a NJ Exe (mg) at 4:23 at 4:23 at 10:29 AM (mg) Exe (mg) at 10:29 AM (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM, (mg) Exe (mg) at 11:48 AM at 2:00 PM at 11:48 A	the residents OSR, reflected a corder 26.4b1 ace a day with a start date ace ace a day with a start date ace ace ace ace ace ace ace ace ace ac	F 692			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		I	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From pa	ge 24	F6	592		
		Note's reflected the resident on western at 1:11 PM and				
	U.S. FOIA (b)(6) reflected no docum	ented evidence that the than NJ Exec Order 26.4b1.				
	AM, reflected the rewhich was a gradual reflected the reside "In addition, to informed her that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) 100% of the NJ Execution would be supported by the NJ Execution would be	al W Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). It further nt was not a 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the was not ad that nursing ne resident had good 1) brought by the family, had b)(1) of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and took				
	at 8:55 AM, reflected which was also included the resident's NJ Ex Order 28:40 estimated NJ Ex Order that the resident had NJ Ex Order 20:40 but had	at we come see Nuevo and that the bit) met Nuevorder 26.4(b)(1) of their 26.4(b)(1). It further reflected d Nuevorder 26.4(b)(1) of Nuevorder 26 meals,				
	at 11:13 AM, reflect which want and now their usual	Assessment dated was dead the resident's was a gradual WEX Order 26.4(b)(1) was cted the resident's estimated				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, cow	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			C 01/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). It resident had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The Jacobs notes the resident she would continue that she would continue and preferred to the resident of the she which was a gradual further documented to times. The Jacobs indicated and preferred to times. The Jacobs indicated and preferred to the resident of the resid	further reflected that the 23.4(b)(1) of NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) but had of NJEXOTOR 26.4(b)(1) but had of NJEXOTOR 26.4(b)(1) and inue to monitor the residents note dated NJEXOTOR 26.4(b)(1). The esident's NJEXOTOR 26.4(b)(1). The I that the resident had brought by the daughter per NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) The them at medication pass cated she would continue to t's NJEXOTOR 26.4(b)(1) note dated NJEXOTOR 26.4(b	F 6				
	and a significant. The was "expected" due as per a progress n	over one month order 20.4(b)(1) over six months (1988) documented that 1988 loss to an improvement of that oter dated 1988 over 20.4(b)(1). In that the resident had					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315177	B. WING			01/	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	A quarterly NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) o three times a day. A quarterly NJ Ex O at 12:42 PM, reflect which was one month and a si months (NJ Exec Order indicated that the resident NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). It resident had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). It resident had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). It resident had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).	e daughter and was f the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) order 26.4(b)(1) dated was ted the resident's was a gradual NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) over gnificant NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) over six 26.4bi The assessment now esident's usual NJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) over six "fluctuates." The JULY ORDER 26.4(b)(1) over six "fluctuates." Since order 26.4(b)(1) over six "fluctuates." The JULY ORDER 26.4(b)(1) over six "fluctuates." Since order 2	F	692			
	A Physician Progress A Physician Progress at 3:03 PM. NJ Exec Order 26.4 , m to follow up. A Nursing Progress and the resident's p notified. A Nursing Progress , reflected the resident's p notified.	n, it reflected the resident had of the wind of the wi					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		01	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		70012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	AM, reflected the notified of the residence of the residence over six months. It and that as per the was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The increase the vas and vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased to for (which was not evic the vas increased	and U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were ent's were order 26.4b1. Sident's were order 26.4b1. Sident's were order 26.4b1. Sident's was were order 26.4b1 of order 26.4b1 of month and of the staff the resident's of the staff the resident's of the order 26.4b1		692		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		01	/09/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER GATEWAY CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
include facility family. nursing medica reflectoreside of the series of	MJ Ex Order grequested ation to MJ Executed the many morning and only morn	esident had variable progress of enjoyed versors brought by the r 26.4(b)(1) was versors and that the physician order a ax Order 26.4(b)(1). In addition, it would continue to monitor the and ventions related to the sand significant progress note ventions related ventions and significant progress note ventions and progress note ventions and progress note ventions and progress note ventions that versident did not versore 26.4(b)(1) or versident did not versore 26.4(b)(1) or versident had a versore 26.4(b)(1) or versident had a versore 26.4(b)(1) and versident ve	F 6	92		

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′				PLETED	
						С		
		315177	B. WING			01/0	09/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER				39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
	CUMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					0/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From pa		F	92				
	available if a reside only NJEXOTOGE 26.4(D)(1) She swas either NJ Execution acknowledged that first. The NJEXOTOGE 26.4(D)(1) She swas either NJEXOTOGE 26.4(D)(1) are intervention to abat NJEXOTOGE 26.4(D)(1) as the could have a subject of the cou	ent refused "Fromers"; there was a savailable. The stated as "NJ Exec Order 26.4b1" as that when she obtained were stated that when she obtained were stated that the family wever, she could not speak to "In addition, she stated which were and served as a "NJ Executed them he were and or reverse unplanned ould not answer why were at was a "NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) are replaced the was a "NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) are replaced the "NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the						
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) which	ach morning. In addition, the er why she did not try a (1) to replace the resident's the resident enjoyed. Hould not answer why the						
	resident was not or NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 inadequate. The back to the surveyor she put into place f which was now sign	dered a Nuexorder 28.4(b)(1) and since their Nuexorder 28.4(b)(1) was stated she would have to get or regarding what interventions for the resident's Nuexorder 28.4(b)(1) since on the resident of the reside						
	On 1/09/25 at 9:52 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6	AM, the survey team met with) and the						

U.S. FOIA (b)(6). The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) stated the U.S. FOI would

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045477				С	
		315177	B. WING	_		01/	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	she had an emerge acknowledged that made aware that the substitute items we and acknowledged unit received the state of the unit received unit resident was and unit received unit resident was and unit received unit resident, but did no unit addition, he stated resident, but did no unit addition, he stated the family provided increased the resident unit received un	a follow up interview since ency. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 residents and families were e always available versidents are from the versidents on the stated that the residents anged from vould have identified the causation, update vers, implement interventions stated she could not versident with documentation as discussed at the versident should have identified the resident should have very with documentation as discussed at the versident should have that she had interviewed the that the very three to four she wisiting every t	F	692			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING _		C 01/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 692	A review of the cycle reflected that available for STEX OFFE A review of a STEX OFFE WOULD have purely a review of an unsignal and the cycle of the	units four-week wexages one	F 69	2	
	responsibilities incluprovide substitute to resident's who re residents or family probability for the residents of the residents period visit residents period of the resident's family and goals for the resident to the resident's family and goals for the resident's family f	ded but were not limited to; of similar Served, interview members as necessary to participate in maintaining lents likes and dislikes, dically to evaluate the quality es and dislikes, etc., involve in planning sident, and assist in as for individual residents.			
	· / ·	2), 17.1(c), 17.4(a)(1), 27.1(a) Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More	F 75	9	1/27/25
	§483.45(f) Medicati The facility must en				
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMEN by: REFER to F658	NT is not met as evidenced		Element 1 Upon identifying the error with the	
		on, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to		applied to Resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, immediate corrective	#1225

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315177	B. WING_			09/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GATEWAY CARE CENTER			139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
without error of 5% medication administ the surveyor observed administer medicate were 27 opportunitions observed which call administration error practices were identicated medical nurses that were of the deficient practiful following: On 1/3/25 at 8:59 Amedication administions observed Registers Resident #122's rown RN#1 stated that stresident's NJ Exect the surveyor the compact of the surveyor that were on the restated that the resident when the stated that the resident work (2) packages labeled that time, the surveyor date on the NJ Exect Order 26.461 and the NJ Exe	ications were administered or more. During the morning stration observation on 1/3/25, wed three (3) nurses ions to six (6) residents. There es, and two (2) errors were culated to a medication rate of 7.4%. The deficient atified for one (1) of six (6) at #122), that were cations by one (1) of three (3) observed. Ices were evidenced by the attration pass, the surveyor ed Nurse (RN#1) at the door of form with the medication cart, the was about to administer the Order 26.4b1. RN#1 showed antainer of the corder 26.4b1 and two ed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and the reveyor observed RN#1 open 26.4b1 package and wrote the and then applied one patch to	F 75	actions were taken. The resider condition was assessed to deter any adverse effects occurred dincorrect patch. The physician of promptly notified and consulted evaluate whether any further mintervention was necessary. The initially issued a one-time order was appeared to the NJ Exec Order 26.41 nurse who administered the incompatch was counseled and retrain proper procedures for administ lidocaine patches, including verous trends and the product of the NJ Exec Order 26.41 nurse who administered the incompatch was counseled and retrain proper procedures for administ lidocaine patches, including verous trends and the product of the NJ Exec Order 26.41 nurse who administered the incompatch was counseled and retrain proper procedures for administ lidocaine patches, including the product of the	rmine if ue to the vas to edical e physician for the ied. rmanently T. The orrect ned on the ering ifying the hysicians was e nurse d. nalgesic atches, re ng: not inction ches and he rights of patient, age form, he Assistant monitoring ensure the th the idocaine of all gesic		

CENTE	45 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			1) 09/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CATEMA	V CARE CENTER			1	39 GRANT AVE		
GAIEWA	Y CARE CENTER			E	ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From particles and then back of surveyor and stated that they felt that the Upon returning to the showed the surveyor administration record addition, another Poly Exec Order 26.4bt per so showed RN#1 the NJ Exec Order 26.4bt where the RN#1 acknowly becomes a comparticles and ERROR #2) The surveyor review Resident #122. A review of the Addiagnoses that including assessment reference flected the resider reflected the resider reflected the resider reflected the resider and review of the resider reflected resider resider reflected resider resider reflected resider resider reflected resider resider reflected resider resider reflected reflected resider refle	reyor observed the resident Order 26.4b1 halfway up in the lown. RN#1 PEXCORDER 26.4b1 for the d that the resident had said e NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The medication cart, RN#1 or the electronic medication ord (EMAR) which revealed a for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 order 26.4b1 per schedule." In O dated Percorder 26.4b1 topically one eccorder 26.4b1 per schedule." In O dated Percorder 26.4b1 had a price order 26.4b1 and applied to each site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "(ERROR #1 Wed the medical record for In this is a corder 26.4b1 in the RN#1 "(ERROR #1) "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "(ERROR #1) "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "(ERROR #1) "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "(ERROR #1) "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered. The RN#1 "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered." "The surveyor then empty package of the site was not at was ordered." "The surveyor the surveyor then empty	F	759		oleted were ic ches oleted e in e	
	mental status (BIM	S) score of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 esident had a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315177	B. WING		I	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	A review of the Ord two active PO's with NJ Exec Order 26.4 to NJ Exec Order 26.4 to NJ Exec Order 26.4 to per schedul and remove per schedul On 1/3/25 at 10:47 the NJ Exec Order stated that she was education. The were provided in the NJ Exec Order stated that she was education. The were provided in the NJ Exec Order stated that she was education. The were provided in the NJ Exec Order stated that the were provided in the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to per schedul on the NJ Exec Order 20:40 to p	er Summary Report revealed in a start date of the start date of th	F 7	,		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4 thought RN#1 had of A review of a "Medi dated of Brevealed that there that the correct drug	aware RN#1 did not have for Resident #122 and called the physician. cation Pass Observation" N#1 completed by the CP were no errors observed and g, correct amount, correct dministered during that				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING			01/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	A review of the Inse "Med Pass" completed RN#1 was in attended to 1/3/25 at 1:27 Fthe "STANDED", who ack with RN#1, and she dose of NJ Exec Order added that the physical there may have been and was unsure who were not available. On 1/6/25 at 12:12 NJ Exec Order 26.4 was unaware that the RN#1 the strength observation are reviewed that if the available then the rephysician for a folloon The "STANDED" also stated medication observation and reviewed the in addition, the "STANDED" states and reviewed the in addition and reviewed the in addition and reviewed the interest and reviewed th	ervice Log dated	F 7	59			
	inservices.						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315177	B. WING _		1	C 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	A review of the "Me was reviewed durin the on rights of med pass dose. In addition, the "Medication checked before administering." On 1/8/25 at 2:37 For the administrative to that the error that on the same medication that the NJ Exec Ordapplications to two considered two oppositions of the same medication. A review of the facili "Medication Administration and many the same in the same medication applications to two considered two oppositions to two considered two oppositions and ministered. A review of the facili "Medication Administration and ministration	dication Pass" handout that g the "Med Pass" inservice by revealed that for accuracy the included ensuring the right he handout indicated against the MAR/eMAR	F 75	9		
F 803 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.60(c)(§483.60(c) Menus a Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet residents in accorda guidelines.;	29.2(d) ent Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed	F 80	3		1/27/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMP		SURVEY PLETED					
		315177	B. WING			01/0	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	01/0	1312023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	reasonable efforts, ethnic needs of the input received from groups; §483.60(c)(5) Be up §483.60(c)(6) Be redietitian or other clip professional for nut §483.60(c)(7) Noth construed to limit the personal dietary chart the Facility faile NJ Exec Order 26.4 the menus (NJ Exec adequacy and in acceptated standard care planned and personal for 3 of 3 results (NJ Exec Order 26.4 the menus (NJ Exec adequacy and in acceptated standard care planned and personal for 3 of 3 results (NJ Exec Order 26.4 the menus (NJ Exec O	ect, based on a facility's the religious, cultural and resident population, as well as residents and resident podated periodically; eviewed by the facility's nically qualified nutrition writional adequacy; and ing in this paragraph should be ne resident's right to make oices. No is not met as evidenced tion, interviews, and review of cuments, it was determined do to ensure a.) the facility's to reviewed and approved to Order 26.4b1) for the facility's to residents and approved to Order 26.4b1) for the facility's the facility	F	803	Element 1 This deficiency was corrected by ha the series and approved by a License Dietitian. Additionally, a Food Prefer audit was performed to ensure that resident food preferences were incluin the facilities meal ticket system, a that the residents received meals be on their food preferences. Element 2 All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficiency. Element 3	ed rence all uded and ased	
	time, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) are	nd the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)). At that ed that the facility followed a menu prepared in a repeated after three weeks).			A Food Preference audit was performed on 1/27/2025 to ensure all residents preferences were included in the factories meal ticket system, and that the respectived meals based on their food	food cilities idents	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315177	B. WING			01/0	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	On 1/2/25 at 10:38 facility U.S. FOIA (b) U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the survey the unit where their On 1/2/25, the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) informed the survey the unit where their On 1/2/25, the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) informed the survey of the Survey of the Survey of the U.S. Further surveyor with copy four-week cycle Surveyor with copy	AM, the surveyor met with the) (6)) and the). At that time, the provided their population resided. It provided the surveyor with a provided the surveyor with a copy of prescribed and prescribed for week and week one dated prescribed and week one dated provided the undated provided the undated provided the undated which did not include the ded were signed and dated by the year reviewed for AM, the surveyor met with six sident council meeting. Six of that sometimes they received that did not match the ted were fitted items and AM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The provided the other conditions and she looked adequacy by ensuring there are provided the other and she looked adequacy by ensuring there are provided the provided the survey team. The provided the survey team and the provided the provided the survey team and the provided the	F8	803	preferences. During the audits, sever residents expressed additional food preferences, which were immediate added to the meal ticket system. Additionally, the food preference accontinue to ensure that the facility in compliance with F803. Element 4 To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance, a Food Preference aubeing conducted by the dietitian or designee once a week for two monthen once every other week for two months, and then once a month for months. Identified issues will be coasthey are discovered, results will reported to the Administrator and wereviewed at quarterly Quality Assur Performance Improvement meeting six months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and action as necessary.	diely udit will remains dit is tths, r two rrected be rill be ance gs for e	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315177	B. WING _			09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	"did not really get in extensions." At this that she was unaway and an approved them adequated on 1/7/25 at 2:14 Fthe strong 28:40/11 adequated on 1/8/25 at 9:26 At the strong 28:40/11 adequated on 1/8/25 at 9:26 At the strong 28:40/11 adequated on 1/8/25 at 9:26 At the strong 28:40/11 adequated on 1/8/25 at 9:26 At the strong 28:40/11 adequated on the strong 28:40/11 adequated on the strong 28:40/11 adequated according established by the strong 28:40/11 adequated planned according established by the strong 20:15-20 the USDA strong 28:40/11 adequated planned according established by the strong 20:15-20 the USDA strong 28:40/11 adequated planned according established by the strong 20:15-20 the USDA strong 28:40/11 on the stron	avolved with the seame time, the did she know who reviewed to ensure they were seamed. The surveyor interviewed the seamed the s	F 80	3		

			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315177	B. WING			C 01/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 The the Should Resident Stated he was ultimed as the was ultimed as the resident offered as the resident in their that they there is the resident in their than the resident in their than their than their than their than the resident in their than their than their than their than their than their than the resident in their than	BU.S. FOIA (b)(6) stated that have been reviewed by the deed that the de		303		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315177	B. WING			I	C 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER	•	•	13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	reflected a physicial for a NJ Ex Order 2. A review of the list of noted she reconstructed to the surrinclude NJ Ex Order 2.6 review of the resident verbalized A review of the resident twice a day disliking list of the resident verbalized A review of the resident twice a day disliking list of the resident verbalized A review of the Resident for NECONSTRUCTOR (NECONSTRUCTOR) 3. On 01/02/25 at 1 observed Resident chair, NECONSTRUCTOR (NECONSTRUCTOR) A review of the Adn Resident #71 had owere not limited to;	twice a day. Assessment dated he resident disliked siked siked in addition, the mmended NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ent NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). Tof labeled size order 26.4 in not six (b) (1) for the resident. A ent's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and did than NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) six (b) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and did than NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) six (b) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and did than NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) six (c) Ex Order 26.4(b)(F	303			
	A review of the qua	rterly MDS dated West offer 25.451 core of NJ Exec Order 25.451 . which					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315177	B. WING	3	0	C 1/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	170012020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 803	A review of the coma reflected to provide twice a day at surveyor observed. A review of the Med reflected a (PO) da twice a day at surveyor inquiries. A review of the list oprovided to the survinclude NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) twice a day at surveyor inquiries. A review of the reside dated twice a day at surveyor inquiries. The resident #118 sitting room with their eye on 1/3/24 at approximately approxim	prehensive care plan included in initiated on series code 23.0° which which we core 26.4(b)(1) at series and except and e		803		
		Order 26.4(b)(1) was				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING		01	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		10012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	approximately surveyor inquired if had [NJEX Order 28.4(b)(1)], the "no." A review of the Adn	completed and when the the resident was or e resident shook their head nission Record reflected they included but were not limited	FE	303		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) reflected	the resident had a west and o)(1) with west order 26.4(b)(1) itive skills for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	a reflected to honor to	he resident's preferences (Order 26.4(b)(1), disliked				
	a PO dated	er Summary Report reflected f, for a <mark>NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)</mark> two times a day.				
	A review of the reflected the reside would be provided resident's preference	progress note dated NUEXONE 26.400 nt was <mark>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</mark> and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) per the ce.				
		progress note dated reflected NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at				
	NJ Ex Order 26.4	of the resident's Nex order 20.4(0)(1) (DXI) dated Nexes order, did not or 26.4(b)(1) for Nex order and				

	F DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315177	B. WING _		I)9/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RANT AVE NTOWN, NJ 07724 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOKS). REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	A review of the res NJ Ex Order 26.4(review of the resident multiple surveyor in reflect the resident disliked surveyor in reflect the resident and stated when sh receive stated when sh receive NJEX Order 26.4(b) in writing to the nur then contacted the nursing sent a stated the Electron linked to the Food which automatically the resident's NJEXOF that when she upd preferences, she p that when she upd preferences, she p that when she ensure accurate items. During this same in the NJEXOF and #118 Resident #41's NJEXOF nor the PO for	ident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) dated Cooker, did not include b)(1) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed ence of the survey team. The ne recommended a resident to (1), she would give that request rise via a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		03			
	just mentioned this	hermore, she stated she "had s yesterday to the "PROPERTY She has in the "PROPERTY during the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,			O DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING _		01	C /09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		70072020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	tray line process (it accordance with the accordance with the and with the was not list. In addition, the was and what it also acknowled preferences and Portickets. The state of the state of the state of the was a new or change in whether was a new or change in whether was a new or change in white was a new or change in white was a new or change in white addition, he stated in (written communursing, when the repreferences and the manually in the FS on 1/9/25 at 9:52 A survey team that the would be unavailable in addition, he acknexpected the with a stated to the addition, he acknexpected the with the addition, he acknexpected the with the addition, he acknexpected the with the acknexist of the addition, he acknexist in addition, he acknexist in addition, he acknexist in addition, he acknexist in a stated the would be unavailable.	ems are placed on the trays in e resident's preferences and POs for observed that the sted on Resident #71's stated on Resident #71's stated on Resident #71's stated on Resident #118's stated on Resident #118's stated on the state on the s	F 80	03			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			C 01/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 803	Continued From pa	ge 46	, F8	03		
	A review of an unda the "Dietitian" include responsibilities:	ated facility Job Description for ded the following				
		s are maintained and filed in tablished policies and				
		odically to evaluate the quality es and dislikes, etc.				
	-Assist in planning regular and special diet menus as prescribed by the attending physician.					
		c and regular diet plans and ey are in compliance with the				
		nt, and maintain and ongoing program for the Dietary				
	Procedure," reflected receive appropriate individual health ne overall health and concluded to maintain of all assessments, food preferences. A review of an unda "Interdisciplinary Careflected that dietar of their assessment problems, which shindividualized.	are Planning Protocol," ry should include an overview ts of the residents needs and ould be specific and				
	NJAC 8:39-17.1 (b)	, 17.2 (a), 17.4 (a) (1) (3) (e)				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING _			C 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	1 011	0012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836 F 836 SS=C	License/Comply w/CFR(s): 483.70(a)- §483.70(a) Licensul A facility must be licand local law. §483.70(b) Complia Local Laws and Protect The facility must operate of the facility must operate of the facility must operate of the facility. §483.70(c) Relation Regulations. In addition to compliance with all local laws, regulations. In addition to compliant operations. In addition to compliant operations, including pertaining to nondistrace, color, or nation nondiscrimination of CFR part 84); noncage (45 CFR part 84); noncage (45 CFR part 84); subjects of research and abuse (42 CFF individually identifia CFR parts 160 and	Fed/State/Locl Law/Prof Std (c) are. censed under applicable State ance with Federal, State, and ofessional Standards. berate and provide services in applicable Federal, State, and ons, and codes, and with anal standards and principles is sionals providing services in aship to Other HHS diance with the regulations set at, facilities are obliged to meet is is is of other HHS and but not limited to those scrimination on the basis of onal origin (45 CFR part 80); on the basis of disability (45 discrimination on the basis of onal origin, sex, age, or part 92); protection of human of (45 CFR part 46); and fraud R part 455) and protection of able health information (45 164). Violations of such other	F 83 F 83			1/27/25
	by: Based on observa			Element 1 This deficiency was corrected by	revising	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING _			09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	that the facility faile Medicare & Medica authorization for a c accordance with 42 Regulations) 424.5 This deficient pract following: According to 42 CF and supplier require maintaining active of Medicare Program: "(a) Certifying comp maintains an active provider or supplier certifies that it mee CMS verifies that it meet, all of the followed	d to notify CMS (Centers for id Services) and receive change in the facility's name in 2 CFR (Code of Federal 16. ice was evidenced by the ice wa	F 83		order to ame, the sion of e notified sto CMS must ngoing stor will conduct sure ateway Care audit will be rator or two months, k for two	
	(2) Compliance with certification, and re required, based on supplies the provide and bill Medicare. (3) Not employing correntities that mee conditions: (i) Excluded from phealth care programand services coverviolation of section (ii) Debarred by the Administration (GS. Branch procurement programs or activities.	n Federal and State licensure, gulatory requirements, as the type of services, or er or supplier type will furnish or contracting with individuals t either of the following articipation in any Federal ns, for the provision of items ed under the programs, in 1128 A(a)(6) of the Act.		months. Identified issues was they are discovered, res reported to the Administrator reviewed at quarterly QAPI six months to the Quality A Performance Improvement review and action as necessisted.	vill be corrected sults will be or and will be meetings for ssurance team for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	C C CX3) DATE SURVEY		
		315177	B. WING _) 9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	and with the HHS of 76 (d) Reporting requinonphysician praction praction praction praction physician praction physician and nonly organizations must events to their Medispecified timefram (1) Within 30 days (i) A change of own (ii) Any adverse leg (iii) A change in praction praction praction praction praction practically supported within 90. Prior to the survey facility's website within 90. On 1/2/2025 at 9:1 facility, the survey of the name on the broverhang in the from the provider Care Center." On 1/2/2025 at 10:1 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) for us roles and the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) for us	irements for physicians, titioners, and physician and titioner organizations. It is practitioner organizations. It is practitioner organizations or it report the following reportable dicare contractor within the es:	F 83	6		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING_		I	/09/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 836	Points Care Center further stated that I was aware of this. of the facility's licer. A review of the faci the New Jersey De Certificate of Need to "Gateway Care (Company)" was lice Center," effective 1 issued: 9/23/2024. On 1/2/2025 at 02: the NJ approved lice the name change to Consurveyor that he had information from him on 1/6/2025 at 11:10 copy of "the alternative surveyor. A review a document from the Treasury. On 1/6/2025 at 12: the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) requested document of Heal Need was notified awas completed. At wasn't done."	r" for "just under 3 years." He icensing (state department) The surveyor requested a copy ise. lity provided license revealed partment of Health Division of & Licensing issued a license Center LLC (Limited Liability ensed to operate "Gate Care 1/1/2024, Expires 10/31/2025, O7 PM, the surveyor requested cense and the application for o CMS from the cense and the application for o CMS from the composition of the difference of the document change is corporate office.	F 83	36				
	B, it (the name cha	nge) was intended for . He stated the facility will start						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING		ı	C 09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APP		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 836	On 1/6/25 at 1:24 P who stated spoke with corporate function under Gate be changed back to	ateway Care Center." M, the surveyor met with the line line line line line line line lin	F 8	336			
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services und communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services undirected according accepted national s §483.80(a)(2) Writted	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.71 and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include,	F	380		1/27/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			I .	09/ 2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	possible communicinfections before the persons in the facility When and to whome communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to proving (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posticumstances. (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygien by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions the system of the system	reillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the estable for the resident under the oces under which the facility by ess with a communicable skin lesions from direct to the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.	F	380				

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	L. TIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315177	B. WING			01/0	09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Based on observator review it was determensure that staff we protective equipme NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) address the risk for accordance with the standards of observed for 2 of 3 (Resident #99 and EBP on 2 of 2 units and was evidenced 1. On 1/03/25 at 07 rounds with the U.S surveyor observed unsampled Resident The surveyor obs	ions, interviews, and record mined that the facility failed to ear the appropriate personal int (PPE) for residents on the property of the resident of the property of the resident of the surveyor for the property of the property of the removed here of the property of the removed here of the property o	F	880	Element 1 Upon discovering the breach in the employees involved were immediately removed direct care duties and counseled or proper use of personal protective equipment (PPE) required for resid NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) all staff were retrained by the Assis Director of Nursing on the facility's protocols regarding the appropriate PPE, including gloves, and gowns entering rooms of residents on enhabarrier precautions. Element 2 All residents on Enhanced Barrier Precautions have the potential to be affected. Element 3 All staff underwent immediate re-education on the facilities enhand barrier precaution protocols, emphate importance of wearing gowns, a gloves when caring for residents or enhanced barrier precautions. Staff also re-educated on how to identify residents need these precautions; are-education was conducted by the Assistant Director of Nursing. Element 4 Enhanced Barrier Precaution spot of audits are being conducted weekly first 2 months, every other week for next 2 months, and then monthly for following 2 months to review complewith PPE protocols for residents on enhanced barrier precautions. Identissues will be corrected as they are discovered, results will be reported	d from in the ents on 1/3/25 tant use of when anced e ced asizing and in f were which all check for the in the innce		

Facility ID: NJ61305

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING			1	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	on 1/03/25 at 08:4 the surveyor to clar because she she was because she she was stated that if the rewould have then do limited to; NJ Exec A review of the interevealed an interve "Enhanced Barrier Prevention: Perform and gowns during to 2. On 1/03/25 at 08 rounds with the surveyor and surveyor the bed. When stated the stated the surveyor that this in providing care and	When asked about wearing the stated that she wn on. 6 AM, the approached rify that she had not was just checking the was just checking the sident had wearing the required PPE for mission record reflected that diagnoses that include but not	F8	880	Director of Nursing and will be revi quarterly Quality Assurance Perfor Improvement meetings for six mor the Quality Assurance Performanc Improvement team for review and as necessary.	mance oths to e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315177	B. WING			01/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD B HE APPROPRIA		
F 880	when observed ear her what she did wi of the room for, the clean was not that time. On 1/03/25 at 12:17 the garbage can in was noted garbage gown was noted in A review of the adm Resident #106 had limited to; A review of the phydated state	lier. When the surveyor asked that the went out stated she then put the esident and did not need a stated she then put the esident and did not need a stated she then put the esident and did not need a stated she then put the esident and did not need a stated she then put the esident #106's room. There present in the can, no blue garbage. In present in the can, n	F8	380			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315177	B. WING			01/0	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Barrier Precautions Policy Statement: Geommitted to ensurvisitors and healthdimplementing effect transmission of Mul (MDROs) within our the procedures for controlling MDRO in including the impler Precautions, with taduring high contact Scope: EBP are usstandard precaution to donning of gown high-contact reside opportunities for training and clothing. Procedures: For residents for wheel with the procedures of the procedures of the procedures of the procedures.	"included: Gateway Care Center is ing the safety of patients, are personnel (HCP) by tive measures to prevent the lti Drug Resistant Organisms of facility. This policy outlines identifying, managing, and infections and colonization, mentation of Contact argeted gown and glove use resident care activities. The sand expand the use of PPE and gloves during interest care activities that provide ansfer of MDROs to staff in the care activities: The BP are indicated, EBP is forming the following interest care activities: The BP are indicated, EBP is forming the following interest care activities:	F	380			
	o changing linens o changing briefs o dressing o device care or o catheter, feeding tu						
F 882 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)(Infection Prevention	(2)(c) hist Qualifications/Role	F8	882			1/27/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING			C 01/09/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>' </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/0	7072020
				139 GRANT AVE			
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER				EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	CFR(s): 483.80(b)(1)-(4)	F8	382			
	individual(s) as the	esignate one or more infection preventionist(s) (IP) sible for the facility's IPCP.					
		e primary professional training technology, microbiology, her related field;					
	§483.80(b)(2) Be que experience or certif	ualified by education, training, ication;					
	§483.80(b)(3) Work facility; and	at least part-time at the					
	training in infection	e completed specialized prevention and control. NT is not met as evidenced					
		view and review of pertinent			Element 1		
		it was determined that the			Upon identification of the issue rega	arding	
	facility failed to ensi	ure the designated ^{U.S. FOIA (b)(6)}			the employee covering Infection	_	
	W	as dedicated solely to the			Prevention (IP) and Unit Manager d		
	prevention	and control program			the employee's role and responsibil		
	was evidenced by t	going. This deficient practice			were reviewed. A formal assessment completed to ensure the employees		
	was evidenced by the	ne following.			properly supported in these dual rol		
	Reference:				was provided with the necessary tra		
		_			and resources. The facility transition	ned a	
		y Department of Health			current staff nurse to the dedicated		
		No 20-026-1 dated October			Manager position effective 1/27/202		
	20, 2020, revealed	the following.			the employee covering these roles transitioned back to their original ful		
	ii. Required Core Pr	ractices for Infection			duties as the dedicated Infection	ii-tiii iC	
	Prevention and Cor				Preventionist with no other responsibilities.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045477				(· I	
		315177	B. WING			01/0	09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY CARE CENTER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	Facilities are requirindividuals with trainand control employ basis or part-time is management of the Control (IPC) progrous Directive may be further as a second of Infection Control the requirements under the second of Infection Control the second of Infection Control the Infection Control	ed to have one or more ning in infection prevention ed or contracted on a full-time pass to provide on-site. Infection Prevention and am. The requirements of this alfilled by: tified by the Certification Board and Epidemiology or meets and Epidemiology or meets and Epidemiology or meets and infectious or fessional licensed and in good ate of New Jersey, with five (5) fection Control experience. Of or more beds or on-site tes must: Imployee in the infection and in no other responsibilities and in infection in no other responsibilities and infing no later than August 10, AM, the surveyor interviewed who indicated that cting U.S. FOIA (b)(6) on the ugust 2024. When asked how she stated that she usually an hour and half each day on the majority of her days is spent She also stated that she felt it	F8	382	Element 2 All residents have the potential to be affected. Element 3 The facility has established a more structured planning protocol to enscontinuity of care and leadership in roles, including Infection Prevention Unit Manager. A permanent, qualification Preventionist and Unit Mahave been appointed immediately the ensure clear leadership and responsing these areas. Element 4 The facilities leadership (Administration and Director of Nursing) will meet with Infection Preventionist and Unit Mamonthly for continued support in the roles and will be reassessed to ensure they are meeting the requirements positions.	ure all key nist and ed nager o nsibility ator vith the nager eir		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315177	B. WING		0	C 1/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	included: Position Summary: The series infection Prevention supervising and coassist the series of clinical activities of Position Action Fordated 8/9/24, reflect last day On 1/08/25 at 03:06 is a part time position was temporary was up to day and her series was up to day and her stated she was assist her with the hours was enough stated she was at that as it is a 2 aware of that. On 1/09/25 at 09:53 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	the management lead over not the facility by directing and ordination of all services and with the managerial and units assigned. In, provided by the facility, ted that previous of work was to the facility, who stated that the facility work. When asked if eight for IP? The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was not sure why the facility was up n control and the building was	F8	382		

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:	·	_	
		061305	B. WING		01/0	; 9/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER	139 GRAN	IT AVE			
OAILW	TOAKE GENTEK	EATONTO	WN, NJ 07	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of completion date, fo that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandate	r each deficiency and ensure emented. Failure to correct sult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations ory Access to Care	S 560			1/27/25
	State, and local law	mply with applicable Federal, is, rules, and regulations. NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on interview documentation, it w failed to a) maintair care staff-to-shift ra of New Jersey for 2 1of 28 evening shift overnight shifts reviemployees who have vaccine due to a me surgical or procedu contact with patient mandated by the st	and review of pertinent facility as determined that the facility in the required minimum direct tios as mandated by the state 0 of 28 day shifts reviewed, its reviewed, and 3 of 28 ewed and b) ensure that we not received the influenzated edical exemption wear a ral mask when in direct is and in common areas as ate of New Jersey.		Element 1 It is the practice of the facility to en that the minimum direct care staff-ratios are in compliance with the n from the State of New Jersey. The deficiency is being corrected by of bonuses and overtime to staff to copenings/callouts in the schedule, openings/callouts to staffing agency utilizing job search engines (Apploexpand the view of job postings, a meeting with Certified Nursing Assistance Schools to speak with newly gradurindividuals. Additionally, all staff m who are Medically Exempt from rethe Flu Vaccine were immediately	to-shift mandate e fering over offering cies, oi) to nd sistant lating embers eceived	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 01/27/25

New Jer	sey Department of F	leaith				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	<u> </u>	COMPI	LETED
					l c	
		061305	B. WING			
		001305			01/0	9/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		139 GRAN	IT AVE			
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER		WN, NJ 07	724		
			70010, 143 07			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
IAG	1120021101110111	,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
	following:			informed they must wear a surgice	ıl maak	
	following:			informed they must wear a surgical		
	-\ D-f N	I am an Dan anton ant of I la alth		while within the facility, and given	nasks	
		Jersey Department of Health		to wear.		
		ated 1/28/21, "Compliance		Element 2		
		Jersey Statutes Annotated)		All residents are affected by this		
		mum staffing requirements for		deficiency.		
		dicated the New Jersey		Element 3		
	Governor signed in	to law P.L. 2020 c 112,		The deficiency is being corrected I	ру	
	codified at N.J.S.A.	. 30:13-18 (the Act), which		offering bonuses and overtime, uti	lizing	
	established minimu	um staffing requirements in		staffing agencies, utilizing job sear	ch	
		e following ratio(s) were		engines (Apploi) and meeting with		
	effective on 2/01/21			Certified Nursing Assistant schools		
				speak with newly graduating indivi		
	One Certified Nurs	e Aide (CNA) to every eight		Additionally, a Staffing Audit is being		
	residents for the da			conducted by the Staffing Coordin		
	residents for the da	ly Stillt.		ensure the facility remains in comp		
	One direct care eta	iff member to every 10		with S560. Staff were also educate		
		vening shift, provided that no		they must wear a mask while in th	e racility	
		all staff members shall be		if they are Medically Exempt from		
		rect staff member shall be		receiving the Flu Vaccine; a Mask	Audit is	
		s a CNA and shall perform		being conducted by the Infection		
	nurse aide duties: a	and		Preventionist to ensure the facility	remains	
				in compliance.		
		iff member to every 14		Element 4		
		ght shift, provided that each		To maintain and monitor ongoing		
	direct care staff me	ember shall sign in to work as a		compliance, the Staffing Audit is b	eing	
	CNA and perform C	CNA duties.		monitored by the Administrator or		
				designee once a week for two more	nths,	
	1. For the week of	Complaint staffing from		then once every other week for two		
		1/2023, the facility was		months, and then once a month fo	r two	
		affing for residents on 7 of 7		months. Additionally, the Mask Au		
		t in total staff for residents on 1		being monitored by the Director of		
		and deficient in total staff for		or designee once a week for two r		
		overnight shifts as follows:		then once every other week for two		
	residents on 5 or 7	overnight shifts as follows.		months, and then once a month for		
	10/15/23 had 10 C	NAs for 144 residents on the		months. Identified issues will be co		
	day shift, required a			as they are discovered, results will		
		otal staff for 144 residents on		reported to the Administrator and		
		equired at least 14 total staff.		reviewed at quarterly QAPI meeting		
	-10/15/23 had 8 tot	al staff for 144 residents on		six months to the Quality Assurance	e	

New Jer	sey Department of F	1eaith				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	: <u></u>	COMP	LETED
		061305	B. WING			
		001305			01/0	9/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		139 GRAN	IT AVE			
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER		WN, NJ 07	724		
	OUR MAR DV OTA					0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	,	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
C ECO	Cantinuad Francis		S 560			
S 560	Continued From pa	ige Z	5 560			
	the overnight shift.	required at least 10 total staff.		Performance Improvement team f	or	
		NAs for 144 residents on the		review and action as necessary.		
	day shift, required a			,		
		al staff for 144 residents on				
		required at least 10 total staff.				
		IAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 18 CNAs.				
	-10/18/23 had 11 C	NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 18 CNAs.				
	-10/19/23 had 10 C	NAs for 144 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 18 CNAs.				
		NAs for 145 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 18 CNAs.				
		NAs for 145 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 18 CNAs.				
		al staff for 145 residents on				
	the overnight shift.	required at least 10 total staff.				
	,	•				
	2. For the week of	Complaint staffing from				
		6/2024, the facility was				
		affing for residents on 7 of 7				
	day shifts as follows					
	,					
	-06/30/24 had 17 C	NAs for 149 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 19 CNAs.				
		NAs for 149 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 19 CNAs.				
	-07/02/24 had 16 C	NAs for 149 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 19 CNAs.				
	-07/03/24 had 18 C	NAs for 149 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 149 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 149 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 19 CNAs.				
		NAs for 148 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 18 CNAs				
	3. For the 2 weeks	of staffing prior to survey from				
		8/2024, the facility was				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
)
		061305	B. WING		01/0	9/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER	139 GRAN				
		EATONTO	WN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 3	S 560			
	day shifts as follows	NAs for 131 residents on the				
	-12/19/24 had 14 C day shift, required a -12/21/24 had 13 C day shift, required a	NAs for 131 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 130 residents on the at least 16 CNAs.				
	day shift, required a -12/25/24 had 13 C day shift, required a	NAs for 130 residents on the at least 16 CNAs.				
	-12/27/24 had 15 C day shift, required a	NAs for 130 residents on the at least 16 CNAs.				
	the Human Resourdoes the scheduling ratios and that she	5 AM the surveyor iterviewed ces (HR)director, who also g. She stated the staffing tries to meet them and has ted the scheduling in				
	of Nursing (DON) whave a policy on sta staffing memo. She every attempt to me	eyor interviewed the Director who stated the facility did not affing, but they followed the NJ also stated that they make eet the ratios, they offer gengy and are in compliance the time.				
	P.L. 2019 c. 330 (c. 26:2H-18.79 and re Statute"). The Statufacilities to establish influenza vaccination Department of Heathe Statute to prom	2020, Governor Murphy signed odified at N.J.S.A. ferred to hereafter as "the ute requires certain healthcare in and implement an annual on program. The New Jersey lth (Department) is required by ulgate rules and designate a form to be distributed to the				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		061305	B. WING		01/0	9/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GATEWA	AY CARE CENTER	139 GRAN EATONTO	NT AVE OWN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	covered healthcare attached form are in special hospitals, no facilities licensed pure home health care atto as "facility" or "far meeting their obligating the rules and the madopted through rules are required in the rules and the madopted through rules are required in the rules are rules are rules and rules are rules are rules at	facilities. This memo and the ntended to assist general or ursing homes (long-term care arsuant to N.J.A.C. 8:39), and gencies, collectively referred cilities," in understanding and attons under the Statute, until edical exemption form can be emaking. The sare required to be age employees who are not content to be considered facility required to be vaccinated. The determinant of the exemption is ideards enumerated by the exemption is ideards enumerated by the exemption in the exemption is ideards enumerated by the exemption in the proper idea in th	S 560			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND FLAN	OI CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LLTLD
		061305	B. WING		01/0	9/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER	139 GRAN EATONTO	IT AVE WN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 5	S 560			
	the Infection Prever employees who did vaccine due to med	ntionist (IP), who stated that not receive the influenza lical exemption were a mask if they were not feeling				
	employees who did vaccine due to med Assistant Director of of the facility's staff employees were cu	eyor received a list of five not receive the influenza lical execption from the f Nursing (ADON). A reviewing list revealed that 2 of the 5 prently working, a dietary an activity employee (AE).				
	DE was not wearing time, the surveyor i	AM, the surveyor observed the g a surgical mask. At that nterviewed the DE, who stated mask on if he saw other e.				
		AM, the surveyor observed twearing a surgical mask.				
		AM, the surveyor observed aring a surgical mask.				
	AE was not wearing time, the surveyor i that she was instruc- respiratory signs ar everyone, not just be	AM, the surveyor observed the g a surgical mask. At that nterviewed the AE who stated cted to wear a mask if she had nd symptoms, and that was for because she had not received ne.and had been observed				
		wed the facility provided policy , revised 10/20/24 which				
	7. If an employee re	efuses the vaccine for reasons				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
					_ c	
		061305	B. WING		01/0	9/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GATEWA	Y CARE CENTER	139 GRAN EATONTO	IT AVE WN, NJ 077	724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 6	S 560			
	_	contraindication, the employee				
	Use of masks in en exemptions, not ad	nployees with medical dressed.				
	On 1/9/25, the surv stated that she had employees who did vaccine due to med	reyor interviewed the DON who I not been aware that I not receive the influenza dical exemption should wear imployees will be masking				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		- 1	DATE OF REV	ISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building		- 1		
315177 _{Y1}	B. Wing	,	Y2	2/13/2025	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GATEWAY CARE CENTER		139 GRANT AVE			
		EATONTOWN, NJ 07724			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Correction Completed 01/27/2025	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0607 483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii)	Correction Completed 01/27/2025	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)		Correction Completed 01/27/2025
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0692 483.25(g)(1)-(3	Correction Completed 01/27/2025	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0759 483.45(f)(1)	Correction Completed 01/27/2025	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0803 483.60(c)(1)-(7)		Correction Completed 01/27/2025
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0836 483.70(a)-(c)	Correction Completed 01/27/2025	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 01/27/2025	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0882 483.80(b)(1)-(4)		Correction Completed 01/27/2025
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A REVIEW CMS RO FOLLOW 1/9/2025	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) Y COMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE OF TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORFORRECTED DEFICIEN			A SUMMARY OF	DATE DATE	s □ no

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

LH9I12

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 2/13/2025 B. Wing 061305 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 01/27/2025 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

LH9I12

YES NO

1/9/2025

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 2/13/2025 B. Wing 061305 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 01/27/2025 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

LH9I12

YES NO

1/9/2025

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315177	B. WING			01/	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y CARE CENTER			13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 GRANT AVE ATONTOWN, NJ 07724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health and Senior S	paredness Survey was hcare Management Solutions, e New Jersey Department of Services on 01/07/25. The be in compliance with 42	K	000			
	Healthcare Manage behalf of the New J Health Facility Surv 01/07/25 and the fa noncompliance with participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Natio	Survey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on ersey Department of Health, rey and Field Operations on acility and was found to be in the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 and Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Care Occupancy.					
K 271 SS=F	constructed in 1996 (000) construction a compartments. The automatic sprinkler diesel generator po	ter is a one-story building 6. It is composed of Type V and is divided into nine smoke a facility has a complete system (wet and dry). The wers 50% of the building. The cupied was 131 out of 178.	K 2	271			1/27/25
IARODATOP	provides a level wa provisions of 7.1.7 elevation and shall obstructions. Additi be a hard packed a	ts ranged in accordance with 7.7, lking surface meeting the with respect to changes in be maintained free of onally, the exit discharge shall ill-weather travel surface.	JATI IDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

01/29/2025

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 271 Continued From page 1 K 271 18.2.7, 19.2.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element 1 Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to maintain means of egress free of all This deficiency was corrected by obstructions as required by NFPA 101 Life Safety shoveling the snow and salting all exit Code (2012 Edition), Section 7.1. This deficient discharge pathways from the building to practice had the potential to affect all 131 the public way. Element 2 residents. All residents have the potential to be Findings Include: affected by this deficiency. Element 3 An observation on 01/07/25 at 8:30 AM of the A Snow/Ice audit is being conducted by designated exit discharge, located by the the Maintenance Director or designee to employee entrance and 200 Hall, revealed ice ensure that the facility remains in compliance with K271. This audit will be and snow buildup on the pathway from the building to the public way. completed by making rounds around the facility. During an interview 01/07/25 at 8:30 AM, the Element 4 U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the finding and The Snow/Ice audit is being monitored by stated they were aware that the snow and ice on the Administrator or designee weekly for the sidewalks needed to be removed. four weeks, then every other week for four weeks, and then monthly for one month. If An observation on 01/07/25 at 9:30 AM of the the facility experiences any snow or icy designated exit discharge, located by Kitchen, conditions, the audit will be performed on revealed ice and snow buildup on the pathway that day, as well as the following day to from the building to the public way. ensure safe conditions. Identified issues will be corrected as they are discovered, During an interview 01/07/25 at 9:30 AM, the results will be reported to the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the finding and Administrator and will be reviewed at stated they were aware that the snow and ice on quarterly QAPI meetings for three months the sidewalks needed to be removed. to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and action An observation on 01/07/25 at 9:40 AM of the as necessary. designated exit discharge, located by Room 105. revealed ice and snow buildup on the pathway from the building to the public way. During an interview on 01/07/25 at 9:40 AM, the

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 271 | Continued From page 2 K 271 confirmed the finding and stated they were aware that the snow and ice on the sidewalks needed to be removed. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 1/28/25 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations, record review, and Element 1 interviews, the facility failed to maintain the This deficiency was corrected by sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 25 removing the ice build up on the sprinkler Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and head deflector located inside the walk-in Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection freezer, replacing the escutcheon plate on Systems (2011 Edition). This deficient practice the sprinkler head located in the had the potential to affect all 131 residents at the dishwashing room closet, and performed facility. weekly inspections of the gauges for the dry sprinkler system.

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 3 K 353 Findings include: Element 2 All residents have the potential to be An observation on 01/07/25 at 8:58 AM of the affected by this deficiency. sprinkler head, located inside the walk-in freezer. Element 3 revealed ice buildup on the deflector. A Sprinkler Head audit and Dry Sprinkler System Gauge audit are being conducted During an interview 01/07/25 at 8:58 AM, the by the Maintenance Director or designee U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the finding and to ensure that the facility remains in stated the facility was aware the ice buildup on compliance with K353. This audit is being the sprinkler deflector was missing prior to the completed by making rounds within the survey. facility to ensure they are being completed. An observation on 01/07/25 at 9:00 AM of the Element 4 sprinkler in the dishwashing room closet revealed The Sprinkler Head audit is being the escutcheon plate was missing. monitored by the Administrator or designee once a week for two months, During an interview 01/07/25 at 9:00 AM, the then once every other week for two U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the finding and months, and then once a month for two stated the facility was aware the escutcheon plate months. The Dry Sprinkler System Gauge was missing prior to the survey. audit will be performed weekly on a continuous basis. Identified issues will be A review on 01/07/25 at 2:00 PM of the facility's corrected as they are discovered, results sprinkler system records provided by the facility will be reported to the Administrator and revealed the facility failed to document weekly will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI inspections of the gauges for the dry sprinkler meetings for six months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement system. team for review and action as necessary. During an interview on 01/07/25 at 3:14 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the finding and stated the facility was unable to provide documentation of the weekly inspections of the sprinkler gauges during the survey. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25 K 372 | Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 372 1/28/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 Continued From page 4 K 372 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: REPEAT DEFICIENCY Element 1 This deficiency was corrected by sealing Based on observation and interview, the facility all openings within the smoke barriers failed to ensure penetrations in smoke barriers including: the two inch overcut around two were protected by a system or material capable conduit penetrations above the ceiling of restricting the transfer of smoke and smoke located in the corridor by the dining room. the two inch overcut around the blue wire barriers were continuous in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) penetrations above the ceiling located in Section 8.5. This deficient practice had the the corridor by room 210, the six inch gap potential to affect all 131 residents. at the top of the wall above the ceiling located inside the Korean Office, the two Findings include: inch gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling located inside the break room, and the four inch gap in the wall above the Observations on 01/07/25 at 10:43 AM of the smoke barrier, located in the corridor by the ceiling located in the corridor by the Dining Room, revealed a two-inch unsealed Beauty Salon. overcut around two conduit penetrations above Element 2 the ceiling. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficiency. An observation on 01/07/25 at 10:50 AM of the Element 3 smoke barrier, located in the corridor by Room A Smoke Barrier audit is being conducted 210, revealed a two-inch unsealed overcut by the Maintenance Director to ensure around blue wire penetrations above the ceiling. that the facility remains in compliance with

FREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COntinued From page 5 K 372 K 372 Continued From page 5 K 372 K 372. This audit will be completed by making rounds within the facility to view the smoke barrier, located inside the Korean Office, revealed a six-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. This deficiency was also cited during the 09/29/23 Life Safety Code Survey. An observation on 01/07/25 at 11:28 AM of the smoke barrier, located inside the Break Room, revealed a two-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMMENTATION CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFIC	/2025
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG COMING (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) K 372 Continued From page 5 K 372 K 372 K 372. This audit will be completed by making rounds within the facility to view the smoke barrier, located inside the Korean Office, revealed a six-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. Safety Code Survey. An observation on 01/07/25 at 11:28 AM of the smoke barrier, located inside the Break Room, revealed a two-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. Summary of the previewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for Survey of the Administrator and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for Summary of the previous provided to the Administrator and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for Summary of the provided to the Administrator and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for Summary of the provided to the Administrator and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for Summary of the providence of the provided to the Administrator and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for Summary of the providence of the providen	
REFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) K 372 Continued From page 5 K 372 K 372 K 372. This audit will be completed by making rounds within the facility to view the smoke barrier, located inside the Korean Office, revealed a six-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. This deficiency was also cited during the 09/29/23 Life Safety Code Survey. An observation on 01/07/25 at 11:28 AM of the smoke barrier, located inside the Break Room, revealed a two-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. PREFIX TAG	
Observation on 01/07/25 at 10:56 AM of the smoke barrier, located inside the Korean Office, revealed a six-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. This deficiency was also cited during the 09/29/23 Life Safety Code Survey. An observation on 01/07/25 at 11:28 AM of the smoke barrier, located inside the Break Room, revealed a two-inch unsealed gap at the top of the wall above the ceiling. K372. This audit will be completed by making rounds within the facility to view the smoke barriers. Element 4 The Smoke Barrier audit is being monitored by the Administrator or designee once a week for two months, then once every other week for two months, and then once a month for two months. Identified issues will be corrected as they are discovered, results will be reported to the Administrator and will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
An observation on 01/07/25 at 11:31 AM of the smoke barrier, located in the corridor by the Beauty Salon, revealed a four-inch unsealed gap in the wall above the ceiling. During an interview on 01/07/25 at 11:31 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the findings and revealed the facility was unaware of the unsealed gaps and penetrations in the smoke barriers. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 374 SS=F K 374 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid bonded wood-core doors or of construction that	/27/25

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 374 Continued From page 6 K 374 egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interviews, the facility Element 1 failed to maintain smoke barrier doors to resist This deficiency was corrected by the passage of smoke in accordance with NFPA preventing the door from rubbing against 101 (Life Safety Code) 2012 Edition, Section 8.5. the floor in the corridor near room 104. The deficient practice had the potential to affect allowing the smoke barrier door to fully close and latch. Additionally, a self-closing 42 residents. device was installed on the bathroom door Findings include: between rooms 210 and 211. Element 2 An observation on 01/07/25 at 9:41 AM of the This deficiency has the potential to affect smoke barrier door, located in the Corridor by forty-two residents on the East Wing. Room 104, revealed the door failed to close Element 3 smoke tight when released from the magnetic A Smoke Barrier Door audit is being hold open device and stopped about halfway conducted by the Maintenance Director or between the open and closed position. designee to ensure the facility remains in compliance with K374. This audit will be During an interview on 01/07/25 at 9:41 AM, the completed by making rounds within the confirmed the finding and facility. stated the facility was unaware the door was Element 4 rubbing the floor prior to the survey. The Smoke Barrier Door audit is being monitored by the Administrator or An observation on 01/07/25 at 10:45 AM of the designee once a week for two months, smoke door, located in the bathroom between then once every other week for two Rooms 210 and 211, revealed a self-closing months, and then once a month for two months. Identified issues will be corrected device was not installed on the door. as they are discovered, results will be During an interview 01/07/25 at 10:45 AM, the reported to the Administrator and will be U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the finding and reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for stated the facility was unaware that a self-closing six months to the Quality Assurance device was not installed on the smoke door. Performance Improvement team for review and action as necessary. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315177 B. WING 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 761 | Continued From page 7 K 761 K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 1/27/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on record review and interview, the facility Element 1 This deficiency was corrected by failed to provide documentation of the annual tests and inspections of the fire door assemblies performing tests and inspections of the as required by NFPA 80, Section 5.2. The fire door assemblies. deficient practice had the potential to affect all Element 2 131 residents. All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficiency. Findings include: Element 3 A Fire Door Assembly audit is being conducted by the Maintenance Director to A record review on 01/07/25 at 3:30 PM of the facility's Life Safety Code Survey Binder, revealed ensure that the facility remains in documentation of the annual test and inspection compliance with K761. This audit is being of the fire doors was missing. The surveyor completed by making rounds within the requested this documentation at the entrance facility. conference, during record review, and at the exit Element 4 conference. The Fire Door Assembly audit is being monitored by the Administrator or During an interview on 01/07/25 at 3:30 PM, the designee once a month for six months U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the finding and and then performed annually on a

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315177 B. WING 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 761 Continued From page 8 K 761 stated the facility was unable to locate the continuous basis. Identified issues will be corrected as they are discovered, results missing documentation during the survey. will be reported to the Administrator and NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for six months to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and action as necessary. K 914 K 914 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing 1/27/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed locations and where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results. 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on record review and interview, the facility Element 1 failed to provide documentation of testing and This deficiency was corrected by performance data for receptacles at patient bed conducting performance tests on the locations in accordance with NFPA 99 (2012), receptacles.

	Prince Pr		E SURVEY PLETED			
		315177	B. WING		01/	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 39 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 914 K 918 SS=F	Section 6.3.4. The potential to affect a Findings include: A review on 01/07/Life Safety Code S revealed that docuperformance data patient bed location documentation was the entrance confereview, and at the has a mixture of honon-hospital grade Interview with the 01/07/25 at 3:10 P revealed the facility missing document NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99 Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems Maintenance and The generator or and associated equipment of the potential systems of the generator or and associated equipment or the generator or and associated equipment of the potential systems of the generator or and associated equipment of the generator or and associated equipment of the potential systems of the generator or and associated equipment of the generator or an	deficient practice had the all 131 residents. 25 at 3:10 PM of the facility's curvey documentation binder mentation of tests and for the facility's receptacles at ns was not provided. This is requested by the surveyor at exerce, during document exit conference. The facility ospital grade receptacles and exerceptacles in resident rooms. J.S. FOIA (b)(6) M confirmed the finding and y was unable to locate the ation. - Essential Electric Syste - Essential Electric System	K 914	Element 2 This deficiency has the porall residents. Element 3 A Receptacle audit was consumed the facility remains with K914. This audit is be by making rounds within the Element 4 The Receptacle audit is be by the Administrator of desmonth for six months and annually on a continuous be issues will be corrected as discovered, results will be Administrator and will be requarterly QAPI meetings for to the Quality Assurance P Improvement team for reviational control of the Possible Co	enducted by the esignee to in compliance ing completed ne facility. eing monitored signee once a then performed pasis. Identified a they are reported to the eviewed at or nine months performance	1/29/25

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315177 01/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE **GATEWAY CARE CENTER** EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 10 K 918 under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700,10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on record review and interview, the facility Element 1 This deficiency was corrected by failed to maintain the generator in accordance with NFPA 110 Emergency Power and Standby performing the fuel quality test of the Power Systems (2010 Edition), Section 8.3.8. diesel generator. This deficient practice had the potential to affect Element 2 all 131 residents. This deficiency has the potential to affect all residents. Findings include: Element 3 A Generator audit is being conducted by A record review on 01/07/25 at 3:05 PM of the the Maintenance Director to ensure the facility's Generator Inspection & Testing Records, facility remains in compliance with K918. revealed that documentation of the annual fuel This audit is being completed by reviewing the inspection book. quality test of the diesel generator was not provided. This documentation was requested at Element 4 the entrance conference, during record review, The Generator audit is being monitored by

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315177			B. WING			01/09/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	and before the exit During an interview U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	on 01/07/25 at 5:45 PM, the confirmed the finding and could not locate the missing	KS	918	the Administrator or designee ever months for the next twelve months ensure that this test is being perfor annually. Identified issues will be corrected as they are discovered, will be reported to the Administrato will be reviewed at quarterly QAPI meetings for twelve months to the Assurance Performance Improvem team for review and action as necessary.	to med results r and Quality nent		

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315177 PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. Wing								DATE OF REVISIT 2/13/2025 Y3			
NAME OF FACILITY GATEWAY CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 GRANT AVE EATONTOWN, NJ 07724							TE, ZIP CODE	1			
program correcte provisio	port is completed by n, to show those defed and the date such n number and the id vey report form).	iciencies previously corrective action	y reported was accon	on the CMS-25	567, Statement of I deficiency should	Deficiencies a be fully ident	nd Plan of Correc ified using either t	tion, that have he regulation	been or LSC		
ITEM		DATE	ITEN	И	DATE	ITEI	М	DA	TE		
Y4		Y 5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Υ	5		
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix	:	Correct	on ID Pre	fix	Corr	rection		
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Comple	ted Reg.#	NFPA 101	Con	npleted		
LSC	K0271	01/27/2025	LSC	K0353	01/28/20	25 LSC	K0372	01/2	8/2025		
			1								